PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
IdleAire, Inc.	02/11/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	IA Liquidating Corporation
Street Address:	230 Park Avenue
Internal Address:	C/O Jonathan Fiorillo, Esq. and Jonathan Helfat, Esq. of Otterbourg, Steindler, Houston & Rosen, P.C.
City:	New York
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10169-0075

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	09838393
Application Number:	10241208
Application Number:	11355865
Application Number:	10700108
Application Number:	10209519
Application Number:	10208905

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

501136382

Fax Number: (214)659-4855

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: nealk@akllp.com

Correspondent Name: Michele P. Schwartz

Address Line 1: 1717 Main Street

Address Line 2: Suite 3700

Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75201

PATENT

REEL: 024171 FRAME: 0595

09858595

00 0V6\$ FJ_

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	169979
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michele P. Schwartz
Total Attachments: 4 source=idlePatent%20Assignment[1]#page source=idlePatent%20Assignment[1]#page source=idlePatent%20Assignment[1]#page source=idlePatent%20Assignment[1]#page	2.tif 3.tif

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

This ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS (this "Assignment") is entered into as of February 1, 2010, by and between IA Liquidating Corporation, a Delaware corporation ("Buyer") and IdleAire, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Seller").

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Buyer and Seller hereby agree as follows:

- Assignment. Seller hereby sells, conveys, transfers, and assigns to Buyer its entire right, title and interest for all countries in and to the United States patents and patent application set forth in Appendix A and in the inventions claimed therein (collectively, the "Patents"), including all right, title and interest of Seller in and to any related patent or patent application, all divisions, continuations, or renewals thereof, all letters patent which may be granted therefrom, all reissues or extensions of such patents, and all benefits, privileges, causes of action, claims and remedies arising out of or relating to the Patent, the exploitation thereof, and the use and ownership of any of the Patents, and in and to any and all applications which shall be filed in any foreign countries for letters patent on the business methods, including an assignment of all rights of Seller under the provisions of the International Convention, and all letters patent of foreign countries which may be granted therefrom; and Seller does hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all United States letters patent for the aforesaid business methods to Buyer as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest of Seller in and to the same, for the use of Buyer.
- 2. Governing Law. This Assignment shall be construed, interpreted and applied in accordance with the laws of the State of Minnesota.
- 3. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts, and any or all of such executed counterparts may be delivered by facsimile transmission, each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which, taken together, will constitute one and the same instrument.

[remainder of page left blank intentionally, signature pages follow]

APPENDIX A

Patents/Patent Applications

Document	APP. NO.	TITLE
US Patent 6482080	09/838,393	APPARATUS FOR PROVIDING CONVENIENCE SERVICES TO STATIONARY VEHICLES
US Patent 6705938	10/241,208	APPARATUS FOR CONTROLLING THE ENVIRONMENT OF A PARKED VEHICLE
US Patent Publication 2006/0154591	11/355,865	APPARATUS FOR CONTROLLING THE ENVIRONMENT OF A PARKED VEHICLE
US Patent Publication 2005/0113014	10/700,108	APPARATUS FOR CONTROLLING THE ENVIRONMENT OF A PARKED VEHICLE
US Patent Publication 2003/0036346	10/209,519	APPARATUS FOR PROVIDING CONVENIENCE SERVICES TO STATIONARY VEHICLES
US Patent Publication 2002/0197950	g	APPARATUS FOR PROVIDING CONVENIENCE SERVICES TO STATIONARY VEHICLES

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Buyer and Seller executed and delivered this Assignment as of the date first written above.

BUYER

IA LIQUIDATING CORPORATION

Name: Bruce Word W

Its: DAT TAN

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Buyer and Seller executed and delivered this Assignment as of the date first written above.

SELLER

IDLEAIRE, INC.

- - -

Name: Sos E.

Its: Assistant Scarciary

STATE OF

) ss.

COUNTY OF Hairfield

On this // day of Yobruary 2010, before me personally appeared the foregoing instrument and acknowledged that s/he executed the same as his/her free act and deed.

Notary Public

fb.us.4787208.02

PATENT REEL: 024171 FRAME: 0600

RECORDED: 03/31/2010